

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

MEDIA RESEARCH CENTER, )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. ) Case No. 1:14-cv-379-GBL-IDD  
 )  
 KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

ARGUMENT .....8

I. MRC IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THIS CASE SUFFERS FROM NUMEROUS JURISDICTIONAL DEFECTS .....8

    A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because There Is No Case or Controversy, as Required by Article III .....9

        (1) MRC does not have standing because it has not alleged an “actual or imminent” injury .....11

        (2) This case is not ripe for review .....13

        (3) Because MRC is not injured in any way by the challenged regulations, pre-enforcement review is not appropriate in this case .....16

    B. MRC Has Not Identified a Federal Cause of Action.....18

III. MRC CANNOT ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM, AND THE OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS DO NOT WEIGH IN ITS FAVOR .....20

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 14, 15

*Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth*,  
300 U.S. 227 (1937)..... 18

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 11

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 9

*Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover*,  
359 U.S. 500 (1959)..... 18

*Chafin v. Chafin*,  
133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)..... 9

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 12, 13

*Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno*,  
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 21

*Cornish v. Dudas*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 21

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 9

*Doe v. Va. State Dep’t of Police*,  
713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 13, 15

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 20

*Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.*,  
463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 13

*Fund for Animals v. Frizzell*,  
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 20

*Hubbard Feeds, Inc. v. Animal Feed Supplement, Inc.*,  
182 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 20

*Indep. Bankers Ass’n v. Heimann*,  
627 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 20

*Jones v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*,  
301 F. App’x 276 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 9, 10, 20

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 11

*Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.*,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... 9

*Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew*,  
733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11, 12

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 10, 16, 17

*Mersino Mgmt. Co. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 13-cv-11269, 2013 WL 3546702 (E.D. Mich. July 11, 2013)..... 21

*Miller v. Brown*,  
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 9, 13, 14

*Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
789 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 12

*N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett*,  
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 16, 17

*Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 13, 15

*North Carolina v. Rice*,  
404 U.S. 244 (1971)..... 14

*Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ’g Co.*,  
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 20

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 16

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 18, 19

*Ormet Corp. v. Ohio Power Co.*,  
98 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 19

*Ostergren v. Cuccinelli*,  
615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 14

*Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Wycoff*,  
344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 13

*Quince Orchard Valley Citizens’ Ass’n v. Hodel*,  
872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... 20

*Rescue Army v. Mun. Court of L.A.*,  
331 U.S. 549 (1947)..... 9

*S.C. Citizens for Life, Inc. v. Krawcheck*,  
301 F. App’x 218 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 16, 17

*Shore Bank v. Harvard*,  
934 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Va. 2013) ..... *passim*

*Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*,  
339 U.S. 667 (1950)..... 18

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 14, 15

*Toca Producers v. FERC*,  
411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 15

*Torres v. O’Quinn*,  
612 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 14

*Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.*,  
60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 20

*Triune Health Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 1:12-cv-6756 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 2012)..... 20, 21

*Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group Inc.*,  
237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 20

*Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige*,  
211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 13

*Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC*,  
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 16, 17, 18

*Volvo Constr. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co.*,  
386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 10

*Volvo GM Heavy Truck Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
118 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 19

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 12

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) ..... 4

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 3

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a)..... 5, 7

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b) ..... 5, 7

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621, 46,623 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 5

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)..... 6

77 Fed. Reg. 8725, 8726-27 (Feb. 15, 2012) ..... 6

78 Fed. Reg. 39,869 (July 2, 2013)..... 6, 7

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) ..... 6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health  
Plan Coverage Guidelines.....4, 5

INST. MED., CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN:  
CLOSING THE GAPS (2011) ..... 4, 5
